for each district who shall be a resident of the city of Milwaukee and hold office in accordance with the civil service laws applicable to such city, except insofar as the same is modified by subsection (3). The assessors shall devote their entire time and attention to the duties of their office and shall not actively engage in any other occupation.

Approved May 11, 1943.

No. 93, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to amend 75.67 of the statutes, relating to deeds in lieu of tax deeds in counties containing a city authorized to sell land for nonpayment of its taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 75.67 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

75.67 (1) In counties containing a city authorized to sell land for nonpayment of its taxes, whenever either such county or city acquired, subsequent to January 1, 1933, any property by tax deed, foreclosure deed, deed in lieu of tax deed after expiration of the 5-year period of redemption provided by sections 75.01 and 75.02, or otherwise, upon its delinquent owned tax certificates, the assignment or sale of other tax certificates and the redemption and cancellation thereof shall be as provided by this section.

Approved May 10, 1943.

No. 131, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT to amend 4.01 Douglas County of the statutes, relating to the precincts of assembly districts in Douglas County.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

4.01 Douglas County of the statutes is amended to read:

4.01 Douglas County. The * * * fourth, fifth, sixth, * * * seventh, eighth, ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thir-

teenth, fourteenth, fifteenth, and sixteenth wards of the city of Superior shall constitute the first district.

The towns of Amnicon, Bennett, Brule, Cloverland, Dairyland, Gordon, Hawthorne, Highland, Lakeside, Maple, Oakland, Parkland, Solon Springs, Summit, Superior and Wascott; the villages of Lake Nebagamon, Oliver, Solon Springs and Poplar; and the first, second, * * * third, seventeenth, eighteenth, nineteenth and twentieth wards of the city of Superior shall constitute the second district.

Approved May 11, 1943.

No. 142, A.]

[Published May 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to create 118.66 of the statutes, relating to negotiable instruments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

118.66 of the statutes is created to read:

118.66 Drawee: Time to Dishonor. The drawee bank named in a check presented to it by mail or through a clearing house association, or through a settlement with another bank or banks, or for deposit in an account in the drawee's bank is allowed until the end of the next business day following the day of presentation to decide whether or not it will pay the check. Any check dishonored on said next business day may be protested or notice of dishonor or notice of protest may be given or deposited in the post office on the said next business day. This section shall remain in effect until the cessation of hostilities as declared by either the President or the Congress of the United States, and for 6 months thereafter, and then shall cease and be of no effect.

Approved May 11, 1943.